31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011, the Group held interest rate swaps and interest rate caps as
further disclosed in Note 16.1.

75

31 December 2012
Group

31 December 2012
€

interest rate
%

Cash in bank 87 511 641 3.27

totaL 87 511 641

31 December 2011
Group

31 December 2011
€

interest rate
%

Cash in bank 54 964 716 3.79
Security deposits 100 384 3.25

totaL 55 065 100

31 December 2010
Group

31 December 2010
€

interest rate
%

Cash in bank 22 948 829 2.11
Security deposits 898 453 3.25

totaL 23 847 282

Sensitivity	analysis	for	interest	bearing	financial	instruments

A change of 100 Basis Points (bp) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. The calculations are based on the cash balances outstanding at the
respective balance sheet dates. Cash balances are subject to changes over the year, therefore the calculations
are not representative for the year as a whole. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

31 December 2012

profit or
loss 100bp

increase
€

profit or
loss 100bp

decrease
€

equity
100bp

 increase
€

equity
100bp

decrease
€

Cash deposits (term) 751 379 (751 379) 751 379 (751 379)

totaL 751 379 (751 379) 751 379 (751 379)

31 December 2011

profit or
loss 100bp

increase
€

profit or
loss 100bp

decrease
€

equity
100bp

 increase
€

equity
100bp

decrease
€

Cash deposits 161 577 (161 577) 161 577 (161 577)
Security deposits 1 004 (1 004) 1 004 (1 004)

totaL 162 581 (162 581) 162 581 (162 581)

31 December 2010

profit or
loss 100bp

increase
€

profit or
loss 100bp

decrease
€

equity
100bp

 increase
€

equity
100bp

decrease
€

Cash deposits 202 312 (202 312) 202 312 (202 312)
Security deposits 8 985 (8 985) 8 985 (8 985)

totaL 211 297 (211 297) 211 297 (211 297)

76

As at 31 December 2012, out of loans and borrowings outstanding amount of €219 148 194, borrowings
that amounted to €50 456 471 had the Euribor base interest rate capped at 2%, borrowings that amounted
to €3 194 228 had the Euribor base interest rate capped at 2.25%, borrowings that amounted to
€121 889 047 had the Euribor base interest rate fixed with interest rate swaps at rates between 1.74% and
1.93%, borrowings that amounted to €21 665 917 had fixed interest rates and the remaining borrowing
that amounted to €21 942 531 had variable interest rates (Note 16).

Variable interest rate borrowings vary based on Euro OverNight Index Average (EONIA) rate that was